
 

 
 

 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  
 

THURSDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2007 
7.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (STANDARDS) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 3         

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Jean Lammiman 

 
Councillors: 

 
Paul Osborn 
 
 

B E Gate 
Phillip O'Dell 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Mrs Myra Michael 
2. Mrs Vina Mithani  
 

1. Keeki Thammaiah 
2. David Perry 
 

  
 

 
 

Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department 

 
 
Contact:  Frouke de Vries, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1785   E-mail:  frouke.devries@harrow.gov.uk 

 
 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 
IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. IT 
WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  
 
THURSDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:    
 To note the appointment of Councillor Jean Lammiman at the Standards 

Committee meeting on 11 September 2007 as Chairman of the Member 
Development Panel for the Municipal Year 2007/2008. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:    
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Member Development Panel for the 

Municipal Year 2007/2008. 
 

6. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2007 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 



 

 

 
7. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 19 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

8. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 

9. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

10. Terms of Reference:  (Pages 5 - 6) Enc. 
 To note the Panel’s Terms of Reference. 

 
11. Member Development Programme Progress 2007 and Planning 2008:  

(Pages 7 - 48) 
Enc. 

 Report of the Interim Divisional Director Human Resources and Development. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS  VOL. 11  STMD 5  

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  17 APRIL 2007 

Chairman: * Councillor Jean Lammiman 
   
Councillors:   B E Gate 

* Phillip O'Dell 
* Paul Osborn 

* Denotes Member present 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

24. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 

25. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 

26. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the following additional documents be admitted late to the 
agenda by virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:- 

Agenda item Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency

9. Member Development 
Programme 2007: 

(i) Learning and 
Development Newsletter 

(ii) Training Evaluation 
Results 

(iii) Training Evaluation 
Form 

These documents were not available at the 
time the agenda was printed and circulated. 
Members were requested to consider these 
items, as a matter of urgency. 

(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present. 

27. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 September and 16 
November 2006 be taken as read and signed as correct records. 

28. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 19. 

29. Petitions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16. 

30. Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17. 

31. Final Report of the Light Touch Review of the Education of Looked After 
Children – Reference from the Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-
Committee Meeting held on 18 October 2006:
The Panel received a reference from the Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-
Committee meeting held on 18 October 2006, which suggested that a Member seminar 
on corporate parenting should be organised. 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 1 to 4

1



STMD 6  VOL. 11 STANDARDS 

A Member noted that an invitation for the Corporate Parenting meeting had been sent 
out and stated that the full Council should be involved in corporate parenting. 

Members asked the relevant officer to organise an event for Members regarding 
corporate parenting and to liaise with the Corporate Parenting Panel for input on the 
training. The officer confirmed she would report any progress at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED:  That (1) the reference be noted; 

(2)  an event on corporate parenting be organised and the Corporate Parenting Panel 
be consulted to provide input into this event. 

32. Review of Whistleblowing Policy - Reference from the Standards Committee 
Meeting held on 5 December 2006:
The Panel considered a reference from the Standards Committee, further to that 
Committee’s consideration of the review of the Whistleblowing Policy at its meeting on 
5 December 2006. 

RESOLVED:  That the Whistleblowing Policy be incorporated into the Code of Conduct 
training. 

33. Question and Answer Session with the Portfolio Holder for People First –
Children’s Services and the Portfolio Holder for Legal Services - Reference from 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-Committee Meeting held on 9 
January 2007:
Further to the question and answer session with Portfolio Holders that had taken place 
at the Special Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-Committee meeting on 9 
January 2007, the Panel received a reference from that meeting which advised of 
discussions on anti-social behaviour in the bus station. 

RESOLVED:  That this issue, which had been incorporated in the action learning event 
for Members held on 6 February 2007, be noted. 

34. Member Development Programme 2007:
An officer introduced a report of the Director of People, Policy and Performance, which 
outlined the Member Development Programme for 2007.   

Following the action learning event “Help to reduce your fear of crime” held on 
6 February 2007, the officer was looking to develop two further events for this year, and 
tabled a newsletter on the event held on 6 February 2007.  The purpose of the events 
was to develop Members’ skills in an interactive way, and ideas were sought from the 
Panel as to how to achieve this. 

The Panel discussed the topic for the next action learning event and suggested that 
training activity on identifying trends in data and Management Information Systems 
ought to be included.  The officer indicated that the events would challenge Members 
and advised that the set-up would be similar to the event held on 6 February 2007.  
The Panel asked the officer to invite engaging and challenging guest speakers to each 
event, who had expertise in the area being discussed. 

A Member expressed concern that Cabinet Member training should be a high priority 
and mandatory, and suggested that training ought to be provided prior to official 
appointments.  The Chairman suggested that the Chairman of Cabinet could identify 
Portfolio Holders’ needs and notify the Learning and Development Team.  Responding, 
the officer reported that the Harrow Leadership and Management Programme would 
provide leadership development for Members of the Cabinet.  It was suggested that 
this programme should also cover succession planning for future Cabinet Members. 

A Member stated that at present there was no training provided on finance in the 
mandatory Member training.  The officer explained that a finance training session had 
taken place this year, but that it could as a contingency measure be part of the 
mandatory training package.  Members suggested organising a separate mandatory 
finance training for all Members in June and an action learning event covering finance 
in November 2007.  It was emphasised that the event ought to be made inviting in 
order to attract Members. 

The officer tabled an evaluation report of learning events from the previous year.  The 
Panel inquired if an evaluation had taken place following the event held on 6 February 
2007. 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would not take place until September 
and it was queried whether an extra meeting was needed before summer to discuss 

2



STANDARDS  VOL. 11  STMD 7  

the workplan and its timetable.  The Panel agreed that it would be difficult to schedule a 
meeting and it would be better to liaise informally. 

RESOLVED:  That (1) an interim mandatory finance training session be held in June 
2007; 

(2)  an action learning event covering performance and improvement be arranged in 
May/June 2007; 

(3)  an event on finance be arranged for November 2007 for all Members of Council; 

(4)  an evaluation form be distributed to attendees of the action learning event held on 
6 February 2007 and results of which would be reported back to the Panel.  

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 6.05 pm, closed at 7.25 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEAN LAMMIMAN 
Chairman 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 
The Member Development Panel will have the following powers and duties: 
 
(a) to have oversight of the annual programme of member development; 

 
(b) to prepare and assist in the delivery of the induction of new Councillors following the Borough 

elections or any by-election; 
 

(c) to have oversight of the resources allocated for member development and make recommendations to 
Council for the appropriate resources for the member development function; 

 
(d) to liaise with external agencies providing development opportunities for members and procure their 

services as appropriate. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 5 to 6

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting: 
 

Member Development Panel 

Date: 
 

15th November 2007 

Subject: 
 

Member development Programme  

Key Decision: (Executive-
side only) 

No 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Interim Divisional Director Human Resources and 
Development 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Chris Mote 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

IDEA councillor competency framework  

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
 
This report reviews the progress of the 2007 member development programme and 
sets out the proposals for the member development programme for 2008 for elected 
members. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Panel is requested to: 
Note the progress of the 2007/8 programme and the development activity associated 
with the development of the programme for 2008/9 
 
 
REASON: The programme is designed to meet the learning and development needs 
of elected members in the light of the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and 
Joint Assessment Review feedback, as part of the improvement plan and 
performance development. 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 7 to 48

7



 

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. 2007/08 Member Development Plan 
 

The Member Development Strategy and programme is key to achieving 
the Council’s vision and corporate priorities, and to building capacity in 
community  leadership, and in leading service improvement. Following the 
Member Development Panel April 2007 a five-strand member 
development programme was developed of: 

 
• Mandatory Training sessions- to provide members with the awareness and 

skills to carry out specific statutory duties. 
• Quarterly Briefing sessions- to provide an opportunity for members and 

officers to discuss current local issues across the council, the borough and 
local government. These sessions offer the chance to develop new 
member/officer relationships and signpost members to further information and 
support. 

• Action Learning Events to be scheduled every four months to cover key 
Development needs related to performance, service planning and service 
Delivery  

• E-learning modules 
This modern councillor package has been developed by learning pool as 
support for councillors in their role. There are 20 modules th
[...]
s with senior officers  
 

 

 April  External 
speaker 

TBC  

 August  External 
speaker 

TBC  

 

12



 

6.2 Competencies and Appraisal processes 
 
A competency framework and review process for members will be put in place in 
order for individual members to gain most from their one to one coaching sessions. 
This process is adopted widely by other local authorities with positive outcomes. 
 
The IDEA have developed a national framework for Councillors (attached as 
Appendix 1) The Chief Executive and Leader have requested that Roffey Park 
develop a framework for Harrow prior to the one to one coaching sessions taking 
place. ,  
 
The framework is designed to: 

• Help Councillors become increasingly effective as they understand in depth 
what is required of the ever developing role 

• Provide councillors with an opportunity to take stock of how they are doing in 
relation to those requirements 

• Provide councillors with the knowledge and skills they need to keep abreast 
of the requirements of the role.   

 
It is proposed that members will take stock through a process of self-assessment, 
supported by the assessment of those they work with. Following that assessment, 
the one to one coaching sessions would work with individual members to build 
personal development plans. Shared needs, identified by Roffey Park, would be used 
to build member development plan for 2008/9.   
 
As part of the development of the approach, it is proposed that a pilot of a group of 
15 members take part in the assessment process during January and February 2007, 
to be evaluated in March / April and finalised for full implementation for other 
members in May 2007.  
 
7. Budget 
 
The 2008/9 programme will be contained within the members learning and 
development  budget for 2008/9. 
 
 
 
Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
 
 

   
On behalf of the 

Name:…Sheela Thakrar……………… x  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 
…1/11/2007……………………………….. 

   

 
 

   
On beh
[...]
email ihelp@idea.gov.uk

web www.idea.gov.uk

SOLACE

tel 0845 652 4010 

fax 0845 652 4011

email hope.house@solace.org.uk

web www.solace.org.uk

Leadership Centre for Local Government

tel 020 7630 2180

fax 020 7630 2195

email info@localleadership.gov.uk

web www.localleadership.gov.uk

Local Government Association

tel 020 7664 3131

fax 020 7664 3030

email info@lga.gov.uk

web www.lga.gov.uk 

SEEMP

tel 01962 840664 

fax 01962 842018 

email info@seemp.co.uk

web www.seemp.co.uk 

The Standards Board for England

tel 0845 078 8181

fax 0161 817 5499

email enquiries@standardsboard.gov.uk

web www.standardsboard.gov.uk

Work Psychology Partnership

tel 07970 518911

email info@workpsychologypartnership.com

web www.workpsychologypartnership.com

Member Development Community of Practice 

email local.leadership@idea.gov.uk

web www.communities.idea.gov.uk

34

May 2007 IDeA IDT 2014

Published 
06/07

48


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	10 Terms of Reference
	11 Member Development Programme Progress 2007 and Planning 2008
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
STANDARDS  VOL. 6  STMD 8   
 
 
 

 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Jean Lammiman 

   
Councillors:   B E Gate 

* Phillip O'Dell 
 

* Paul Osborn 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

35. Appointment of Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment, at the Standards Committee meeting held on 
7 September 2007, of Councillor Jean Lammiman as Chairman of the Panel for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2007/2008.  
 

36. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

37. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that following interest: 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Nature of Interest 

11. Member Development 
Programme Progress 2007 
and Planning 2008 

Councillor Jean Lammiman declared a 
personal interest in the business with 
Roffey Park Institute. 

 
38. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

39. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment of Councillor B E Gate as the Vice-Chairman of 
the Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2007/2008 
 

40. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2007 be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

41. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 19. 
 

42. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16. 
 

43. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17. 
 

44. Terms of Reference:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the terms of reference be noted.  
 

45. Member Development Programme Progress 2007 and Planning 2008:   
The Panel received a report of the Interim Divisional Director Human Resources and 
Development, which outlined the progress of the 2007 Member Development 
Programme and set out proposals for the 2008 programme.  Attendance at the 



 
 
 
STMD 9  VOL. 6    STANDARDS  
 
 
 

 

quarterly briefing sessions had been low, although those who had attended found them 
worthwhile.  The officer reported that Members’ individual needs would be addressed 
by “one-to-one” sessions.  Feedback on the action learning sessions had been positive.  
 
A Member expressed concern that training for Cabinet Members including mandatory 
training on finance for all members had still not taken place.  Members advocated a 
cohesive approach to training, with leadership development as an integral part of the 
Member Development Programme, to be presented to the Panel and reported as a 
standing item.  An officer reported that all the strands would be pulled together and set 
out strategically.  Officers agreed to aim to provide mandatory financial training for 
Members in time for the next budget making process.  
 
Members requested that officers aimed to book an inspirational or provocative guest-
speaker for an action learning session to be held before the end of the municipal year.  
 
The officer reported that the issue of “one-to-one” training sessions for members was 
being taken forward with Roffey Park Institute and that a pilot session had already been 
organised for 15 Councillors.  The Chief Executive and Leader of the Council had been 
involved in this process, and it was planned to use the National Political Skills 
framework as a basis.  Members would be briefed on this process at the briefing being 
held on 4 December, and it was hoped that a report would be prepared in time for the 
next Standards Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and the comments above be noted.    
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.36 pm, closed at 8.25 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEAN LAMMIMAN 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


